expenses 6,824 4,606 4,891 23,006 39,327
Depreciation and
amortization 35,043 16,667 18,188 613 70,511
Loss from
operations (97,781) (3,624) (19,422) (24,012) (144,839)
Operating
margin % (49.9%) (3.9%) (28.3%) NA (40.6%)

Loss from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes (97,632) (4,228) (19,526) (73,898) (195,284)

Loss from
continuing
operations (97,632) (4,228) (19,526) (73,781) (195,167)

Depreciation
and
amortization 35,043 16,667 18,188 613 70,511
Interest
expense,
net 462 796 195 47,741 49,194
Income tax
benefit - - - (117) (117)

EBITDA
$

 (62,127) $   13,235
$

 (1,143) $  (25,544)
$

(75,579)

Adjustments, net 108,207 301 7,408 5,587 121,503
Adjusted
EBITDA from
continuing
operations

$
 46,080 $   13,536

$
 6,265 $  (19,957) $   45,924

Adjusted
EBITDA margin

% 23.5% 14.7% 9.1% NA 12.9%

NUVERRA ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

 (In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Reconciliation of Special Items to Adjusted Loss from Continuing Operations and to EBITDA and
Adjusted EBITDA from Continuing Operations

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016
As Reported Special Items As Adjusted

Revenue $   35,782 $   - $   35,782
Direct operating expenses 28,602 (218) [A] 28,384
General and administrative expenses 9,034 (4,152) [B] 4,882
Total costs and expenses 84,041 (36,082) [C] 47,959
Loss from operations (48,259) 36,082 [C] (12,177)
Loss from continuing operations (61,316) 35,319 [D] (25,997)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing operations $   (0.45) $   (0.19)

Loss from continuing operations $   (61,316) $   (25,997)
Depreciation and amortization 14,693 14,693
Interest expense, net 13,856 13,856
Income tax benefit (45) (19)

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA from continuing
operations $   (32,812) $   2,533

Description of 2016 Special Items:
 [A] Special items primarily includes the loss on sale of underutilized assets.
 [B] Primarily attributable to stock-based compensation, non-routine litigation expenses, non-routine

professional fees and $4.0 million for capital re-organization costs.
 [C] Primarily includes the aforementioned adjustments along with long-lived asset impairment charges

of $31.7 million for assets determined to be impaired in the Rocky Mountain division.
 [D] Primarily includes the aforementioned adjustments along with a gain of $0.7 million associated with

the change in fair value of the derivative warrant liability.  Additionally, our effective tax rate for the
three months ended December 31, 2016 was near zero percent and has been applied to the special
items accordingly.

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015
As Reported Special Items As Adjusted

Revenue $   68,632 $   - $   68,632
Direct operating expenses 57,826 (4,876)  [E] 52,950

General and administrative expenses 8,225 (744)  [F] 7,481

Total costs and expenses 90,081 (11,604)  [G] 78,477
Loss from operations (21,449) 11,604  [G] (9,845)
Loss from continuing operations (34,412) 12,570  [H] (21,842)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing
operations $   (1.24) $   (0.79)

Loss from continuing operations $   (34,412) $   (21,842)
Depreciation and amortization 18,046 18,046
Interest expense, net 12,057 12,057
Income tax benefit (77) (52)

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA from continuing
operations $   (4,386) $   8,209

Description of 2015 Special Items:
 [E] Special items include a loss on sale related to the disposal of certain transportation related assets

and the write-off of pipeline related assets in connection with a contract termination.
 [F] Primarily attributable to stock-based compensation and non-routine litigation expenses.
 [G] Primarily includes the aforementioned adjustments, and approximately $5.9 million in long-lived

asset impairment charges recorded in the Southern division in association with our restructuring
initiative.

 [H] Primarily includes the aforementioned adjustments along with a charge of $1.1 million in connection
with a write-off of a portion of the unamortized debt issuance costs associated with our ABL Facility.
We also recorded a net reduction related to a prior acquisition earnout reserve of $0.1 million in the
three months ended December 31, 2015.  Additionally, our effective tax rate for the three months
ended December 31, 2015 was near zero percent and has been applied to the special items
accordingly.

NUVERRA ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

 (In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Reconciliation of Special Items to Adjusted Loss from Continuing Operations and to EBITDA and
Adjusted EBITDA from Continuing Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2016
As Reported Special Items As Adjusted

Revenue $   152,176
$

 - $   152,176
Direct operating expenses 129,624 (5,850)  [A] 123,774
General and administrative expenses 37,013 (15,857)  [B] 21,156
Total costs and expenses 269,564 (63,871)  [C] 205,693
Loss from operations (117,388) 63,871  [C] (53,517)
Loss from continuing operations (167,621) 59,646  [D] (107,975)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing operations $   (1.84) $   (1.19)

Loss from continuing operations $   (167,621) $  (107,975)
Depreciation and amortization 60,763 60,763
Interest expense, net 54,530 54,530
Income tax expense 807 520

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA from continuing
operations $   (51,521) $   7,838

Description of 2016 Special Items:
 [A] Special items primarily includes the loss on sale of underutilized assets and environmental clean-up

charges.
 [B] Primarily attributable to stock-based compensation, non-routine litigation expenses, non-routine

professional fees and capital re-organization costs of $14.3 million.
 [C] Primarily includes the aforementioned adjustments along with long-lived asset impairment charges

for assets classified as assets-held-for-sale in the Northeast division of $2.4 million and the
Southern division of $2.4 million, as well as long-lived asset impairment charges of $31.7 million for
the Rocky Mountain division and $5.7 million for the Northeast division.

 [D] Primarily includes the aforementioned adjustments along with a charge of $0.7 million in connection
with the write-off of a portion of the unamortized debt issuance costs as a result of amendments to
the ABL Facility, a gain of $3.3 million associated with the change in fair value of the derivative
warrant liability, and a gain on the sale of Underground Solutions, Inc. of $1.7 million. Additionally,
our effective tax rate for the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 was 0.5% and has been
applied to the special items accordingly.

Year Ended December 31, 2015
As Reported Special Items As Adjusted

Revenue $   356,699 $   - $   356,699
Direct operating expenses 279,881 (3,678)  [E] 276,203
General and administrative expenses 39,327 (4,149)  [F] 35,178
Total costs and expenses 501,538 (119,646)  [G] 381,892
Loss from operations (144,839) 119,646  [G] (25,193)
Loss from continuing operations (195,167) 121,381  [H] (73,786)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing
operations $   (7.05) $   (2.67)

Loss from continuing operations $   (195,167) $   (73,786)
Depreciation and amortization 70,511 70,511
Interest expense, net 49,194 49,194
Income tax (benefit) expense (117) 5

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA from
continuing operations $   (75,579) $   45,924

Description of 2015 Special Items:
 [E] Special items include a gain on sale related to the disposal of certain transportation related assets

and the write-off of pipeline related assets in connection with a contract termination.

 [F] Primarily attributable to stock-based compensation, non-routine litigation expenses and a gain